
Coding
With the BGP-COD-BAT programming unit, each switching
channel can be assigned any address between A1 and P8 via
the modular socket on the front of the dimmer. The 
allocation of the channels is as follows:

Functions which are not required should remain uncoded. The
coding of the dimmer can be carried out without either supply
voltage or smart-house signal. It is retained permanently, but
may be overwritten at any time. The Dimmer output are config-
ured in such a way at the factory that it will be switched off in
the event of a fault. This configuration, too, can be changed
with the BGP-COD-BAT. Setting "1" results in switching on the
lighting to 100% in case of a fault, while setting "0" switches off
the Dimmer output (factory setting).

Putting into service
Commissioning may only be carried out by an authorised,
trained technician. Observe the connection diagram when
installing. All lines to be connected must be dead.
The following table shows the allocation of terminals:

Connections between the smart-house signal and to earth
potential will cause malfunctions and are not permissible.
Attention should be paid to the correct polarity of the supply
voltage and the smart-house signal. In order to meet the
requirements for protective low voltage, VDE 0100, part 410,
should be observed and applied during installation.

LED indicators
Front-mounted LEDs indicate the status of the device:

Functions
The controller is programmed with the BGP-COD-BAT pro-
gramming unit. Up to seven addresses are used. As default, the
controller is programmed for channels A1 to A7.  
Channel 1/4 (programmed to A1/A4) turns the output on or off
by short activation. By long activation (> 9 s), the output starts
a slow dimming process until the channel is released again. 
Channel 3/6 (A3/A6) sends the output status for the desired out-
put. The channel is on when the output is on. For receiving light
levels from the light sensors, channels 2/5 (A2/A5) are used as
inputs for serial data. Channel 7 (A7) is also used for receiving
data from the light sensors. The channel is used as an input for
synchronizing the serial data. In the configuration software for

Codierung
Jedem Schaltkanal kann mit dem BGP-COD-BAT Programmier-
gerät eine beliebige Adresse zwischen A1 und P8 über den
frontseitigen modularen Stecker zugeteilt werden. Die
Zuteilung der Kanäle erfolgt folgendermassen:

Nicht benötigte Funktionen sollen uncodiert bleiben. Die
Codierung des Dimmers kann ohne Betriebsspannung und
smart-house Signal erfolgen. Die Codierung bleibt ge speichert,
kann aber zu jeder Zeit überschrieben werden. Die Dimmer
sind werkseitig so konfiguriert, dass sie beim Auftreten eines
Fehlers ausgeschaltet werden. Die Konfiguration lässt sich auch
mit dem BGP-COD-BAT ändern. Einstellung “1” bewirkt, dass
beim Auftreten eines Fehlers das Licht 100% einschaltet,
während Einstellung “0” die Dimmer-Ausgänge ausschaltet
(Werksein stellung).

Installation
Die Inbetriebsetzung darf nur von eimen autorisierten geschul-
ten Techniker vorgenommen werden. Das Schaltbild ist bei der
Installation zu beachten. Alle Leitungen müssen beim
Anschliessen spannungsfrei sein. 
Die folgende Tabelle zeigt die Zuteilung der Klemmen:

Anschlüsse zwischen dem smart-house-Signal und dem
Erdpotential werden Funktionsfehler verursachen und sind
unzulässig. Auf die richtige Polarität der Betriebsspannung und
des smart-house-Signals ist zu achten. Um die Anforderungen
für schützende Nieder spannung zu erfüllen, ist die Norm VDE
0100, Teil 410, bei der Installation zu beobachten. 

LEDs
Die frontseitigen LEDs zeigen den Gerätezustand:                     

Daylight Controller, 2 Outputs
Steuergerät des Tageslichts, 2 Ausgänge / Contrôleur lumière
du jour à deux sorties / Control de luminosidad, 2 salidas / 
1-10V, Daglichtregeling, 2 uitgangen / Dagsljuskontroll, 

2 utgångar / Dagslysstyreenhet, 2 utganger /
Dagslysstyreenhed, 2 udgange

BH4-DD10V2-230

Output Specifications
Ballast outputs 2 
Dimming capacity 2 x 1 to 10 V
Max. load capacity 50 mA 
Dimming speed 23 s (10% - 100%)
Delay before start of dimming 9 s
Relay outputs

Max. switching voltage 250 VAC 
Load capacity 10 A

Response time 2 cycle: 
≤ 272 ms @ 128 channels

Supply Specifications
Power Supply

Rated operational voltage 230 VAC ±10% 
Power consumption 2 VA
Power dissipation Max. 4.5 W
Frequency 50/60 Hz

General Specifications
Power ON delay ≤ 1 s
Indication for

Power On LED, green
smart-house carrier LED, yellow 
Output On, Dimmer output 1 LED, red 
Output On, Dimmer output 2 LED, red

Environment
Degree of protection IP20
Pollution degree 3 (IEC 60664)
Operating temperature 0° to +50°C (32° to +122°F) 
Storage temperature -20° to +85°C (-4° to +185°F) 

Humidity (non-condensing) Max. 85%
Mechanical resistance

Shock 15 g (11 ms)
Vibration 2 g (6 to 55 Hz)

Dimensions H4-housing 
Weight 250 g
Standards IEC 60669, EN 55022/ 

EN 50081-1 and EN 55024/ 
EN 50082-1

GB Specifications

Technische daten Ausgang 
Ausgänge                                 2 
Dimmleistung                         2 x 1 bis 10 V
Max. Belastung                       50 mA
Dimmgeschwindigkeit             23 s (10% - 100%)
Verzögerung vor Anfang 
des Dimmens                          9 s
Relaisausgang

Max. Schaltspannung           250 VAC
Belastung                             10 A

Ansprechzeit                           2 Zyklen:
                                        ≤ 272 ms @ 128 Kanäle

Technische daten Betriebsspannung
Betriebsspannung                                                                       

Nenn-Betriebsspannung       230 VAC ±10%
Nenn-Leistungsaufnahme       2 VA
Verlustleistung                         Maks. 4.5 W
Netzfrequenz                           50/60 Hz 

                                                                                            
Allgemeine Technische Daten
Einschaltverzögerung             ≤ 1 s
Anzeige für

Betriebsspannung EIN          LED, grün
smart-house Trägersignal     LED, gelb 
Ausgang Ein, Dimm-Ausgang 1 LED, rot 
Ausgang Ein, Dimm-Ausgang 2 LED, rot

Umgebungsbedingungen
Schutzart                              IP20
Verschmutzungsgrad            3 (IEC 60664)
Betriebstemperatur               0° bis +50°C 
Lagertemperatur                   -20°bis +85°C

Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht konden.) Max. 85%
Mechanische Beanspruchung

Stoßfestigkeit                        15 g (11 ms)
Rüttelfestigkeit                     2 g (6 bis 55 Hz)

Abmessungen                         H4-Gehäuse 
Gewicht                                   250 g
Zulassungen                            IEC 60669, EN 55022/               

                                        EN 50081-1 und EN 55024/     
                                        EN 50082-1

D                            Daten

Caractéristiques des sorties
Sorties ballasts 2 
Capacité de variation 2 x 1 à 10 V
Capacité de charge max. 50 mA 
Vitesse de variation 23 s (10 % à 100 %)
Délai avant l’enclenchement 
de la variation 9 s
Sorties relais

Tension de commutation max. 250 V c.a. 
Capacité de charge 10 A

Temps de réponse 2 cycles : 
≤ 272 ms sur 128 canaux)

Caractéristiques d’alimentation 
Alimentation électrique

Tension de fonctionnement 
nominale 230 V c.a. ± 10 % 

Puissance consommée 2 VA 
Dissipation de puissance Max. 4,5 W
Fréquence 50/60 Hz

Caractéristiques Générales
Délai de mise sous tension ≤ 1 s
Indication pour

Alimentation MARCHE LED, verte 
Porteur smart-house LED, jaune  
Sortie MARCHE, sortie variateur 1 LED, rouge  
Sortie MARCHE, sortie variateur 2 LED, rouge

Environnement
Degré de protection IP20 
Degré de pollution 3 (CEI 60664) 
Température de fonctionnement 0° à +50° C  
Température de stockage -20° à +85° C

Humidité (sans condensation) Max. 85 %
Résistance mécanique

Chocs 15 g (11 ms) 
Vibrations 2 g (6 à 55 Hz)

Dimensions Boîtier H4 
Poids 250 g
Normes CEI 60669, EN 55022 /  

EN 50081-1 et 
EN 55024 / EN 50082-1

F Caractéristiques

Especificaciones de salida
Salidas para balastro 2 
Capacidad del dimmer 2 x 1 a 10 V
Máx. capacidad de carga 50 mA
Velocidad del dimmer 23 s (10% - 100%)
Retardo antes de iniciar dimmer 9 s
Salidas de relé

Máx. tensión de conmutación 250 VCA
Capacidad de carga 10 A

Tiempo de respuesta 2 Ciclos:
≤ 272 ms a 128 canales

Especificaciones de Alimentación
Alimentación Cat. de sobretensión III 

(IEC 60664)
Tensión nominal a través 
de los terminales  21 y 22 230 VCA ± 10%
Frecuencia 50/60 Hz 
Consumo 2 VA
Disipación de potencia Máx. 4,5 W
Pulso de tensión soportada 4 kV
Tensión dieléctrica

Alimentación - smart-house ≥ 4 kVCA (rms)

Especificaciones generales
Retardo a la conexión ≤ 1 s
Indicadores para

Alimentación conectada LED, verde
Portadora smart-house LED, amarillo
Sal. activada, sal. del dimmer 1 LED, rojo
Sal. activada, sal. del dimmer 2 LED, rojo

Entorno
Grado de protección IP20
Grado de contaminación 3 (IEC 60664)
Temp. de funcionamiento 0° a +50° C 
Temp. de almacenamiento -20° a +85° C 

Humedad (sin condensación) Máx. 85%
Resistencia mecánica

Choque 15 g (11 ms)
Vibración 2 g (6 a 55 Hz)

Dimensiones Caja H4
Peso 250 g
Homologaciones IEC 60669, EN 55022/ 

EN 50081-1 y EN 55024/ 
EN 50082-1

E Especificaciones

User Manual

Mode of Operation

Funktionsweise

Codage
À l’aide du programmateur BGP-COD-BAT, chaque canal de
commutation peut être affecté à une adresse quelconque entre
A1 et P8 via la prise modulaire à l’avant du variateur. Procédez
comme suit pour affecter les canaux :

Les fonctions non requises ne doivent pas être codées. Le coda-
ge du variateur peut être opéré sans tension d’alimentation ni
signal smart-house. Il est conservé en mémoire, mais peut être
écrasé à tout moment. D’usine, la sortie Variateur est configu-
rée de telle sorte qu’elle se coupe en cas de panne. Cette confi-
guration peut, elle aussi, être modifiée sans l’unité BGP-COD-
BAT. Le réglage « 1 » revient à allumer l’éclairage à 100 % en
cas de panne, tandis que le réglage « 0 » éteint la sortie
Variateur (réglage d’usine).

Mise en service
La mise en service doit exclusivement être confiée à un techni-
cien formé agréé. Le schéma de câblage doit être respecté lors
de l’installation. Toutes les lignes à raccorder doivent être hors
tension.
Le tableau suivant indique l’affectation des bornes :

Tout raccordement entre le signal smart-house et le potentiel de
la masse entraînera des dysfonctionnements et n’est donc pas
autorisé. Veillez tout particulièrement à ce que la pola rité de la
tension d’alimentation et du signal smart-house soit correcte. Afin
de répondre aux exigences relatives à la basse tension de 

Principe de fonctionnement

Codificación
Mediante la unidad de programación BGP-COD-BAT se asig-
nan las direcciones smart-house al regulador. La asignación de
canales es la siguiente:

Las funciones que no sean necesarias deberán mantenerse sin
codificar. La codificación del regulador puede realizarse sin
tensión de alimentación ni señal smart-house. Los canales vie-
nen configurados de fábrica. Esta con figuración puede cam-
biarse en cualquier momento mediante la unidad BGP-COD-
BAT. El módulo se puede configurar (con la BGP-COD-BAT) de
tal forma que en caso de fallo las salidas se conectan al 100%,
modo de funcionamiento “1”, mientras que el modo “0” desac-
tiva las salidas del dimmer (ajuste de fábrica).

Puesta en marcha
La puesta en marcha deberá ser realizada sólo por un técnico
autorizado y cualificado. Siga las instrucciones del diagrama de
conexiones al realizar la instalación. Todas las líneas a conec-
tar deben estar inactivas, sin tensión. 

La tabla siguiente muestra la asignación de  terminales:

Modo de funcionamiento
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the smart-house controller, the channel must be selected as a
„Daylight sync.“ channel. The smart-house controller will then
automatically generate the sync. signal used for the controller
and the light sensors. Only one channel in the smart-house sys-
tem needs to be configured as a sync. channel, independently
of the number of light controllers and light sensors. All sync.
channels of the modules just have to be configured to the same
channel selected in the smart-house controller.

protection, la norme VDE 0100, section 410, doit être respectée
et appliquée durant l’installation.

Indicateurs LED
Les LED montées à l’avant indiquent l’état du dispositif:

Fonctions
Le contrôleur est programmé à l'aide du programmateur BGP-
COD-BAT. Jusqu'à sept adresses sont utilisées. Par défaut, le
contrôleur est programmé pour les canaux A1 à A7.  
Le canal 1/4 (programmé sur A1/A4) enclenche ou coupe la sor-
tie par le biais d'une brève activation. Longuement activée (> 9
s), la sortie entame un lent processus de variation jusqu'à ce
que le canal soit à nouveau libéré. 
Le canal 3/6 (A3/A6) transmet l'état de la sortie souhaitée. Le
canal est activé lorsque la sortie est activée. Pour la réception
des niveaux de lumière transmis par les détecteurs de lumière,
les canaux 2/5 (A2/A5) servent d'entrées pour les données série.
Le canal 7 (A7) sert également à recevoir les données transmises
par les détecteurs de lumière. Le canal est utilisé comme entrée
pour la synchronisation des données série. Dans le logiciel de
configuration du contrôleur smart-house, le canal doit être
sélectionné comme canal de « synchronisation lumière du jour
». Le contrôleur smart-house génère alors automatiquement le
signal de synchronisation utilisé pour le contrôleur et le détec-
teur de lumière. Seul un canal du système smart-house doit être
configuré comme canal de synchronisation, indépendamment
du nombre de contrôleurs d'éclairage et de détecteurs de
lumière. Il suffit de configurer tous les canaux de synchronisa-
tion des modules sur le même canal sélectionné dans le contrô-
leur smart-house.

Una conexión entre la señal smart-house y el potencial de tie-
rra causará un error de funcionamiento no admisible.
Compruebe que las polaridades de la tensión de 
alimentación y de la señal smart-house sean correctas. Para
poder cumplir con los requisitos de protección de baja tensión,
se deben observar y seguir las instrucciones indicadas en UNE
20460-4-41 o en ITC-BT24 del REBT.

Indicadores LED
Los LED del panel frontal indican el estado del dispositivo:

Funciones
El regulador se programa mediante la unidad BGP-COD-BAT.
Se utilizan hasta siete direcciones. Como estándar, el regulador
viene programado de los canales A1 a A7. 
Los canales 1/4 (programados para A1/A4) activan o desactivan
la salida con una activación breve. Con una activación larga (>
9 seg.), la salida inicia un proceso de dimmer hasta que el canal
vuelva a soltarse de nuevo. 
Los canales 3/6 (A3/A6) envían el estado de salida del dimmer
(conectado/desconectado). El canal está activado cuando la
salida está activada. Para recibir datos de luminosidad de los
sensores de luz se utilizan los canales 2/5 (A2/A5) como entra-
das de datos en serie. El canal 7 (A7) también se utiliza para
recibir datos de los sensores de luz. Este canal se utiliza como
entrada para la sincronización del envío de los datos. En el soft-
ware de configuración del regulador smart-house se debe ele-
gir el canal como un canal „Daylight sync.“ (sincronismo de
luminosidad). El regulador smart-house generará automática-
mente la señal de sincronización utilizada para el regulador y
los sensores de luz. Sólo es necesario configurar un canal en el
sistema smart-house como canal de sincronización, con inde-
pendencia del número de reguladores y sensores de luz.
Simplemente se han de configurar todos los canales de sincro-
nización de los módulos con la misma dirección del regulador
smart-house.

Terminal   Description

1 smart-house signal conductor + (D +)

2 smart-house signal conductor - (D -)

4 Dimmer 1, 1 to 10 V +

5 Dimmer 1, 1 to 10 V -

7 Dimmer 2, 1 to 10 V +

8 Dimmer 2, 1 to 10 V +

21 Line in

22 N-conductor

24 Dimmer 1, Relay, Lin

25 Dimmer 1, Relay, Lout

27 Dimmer 2, Relay, Lin

28 Dimmer 2, Relay, Lout

Channel Description

1 ON / OFF / Dimming

2 Light level input Dimmer 1

3 Dimmer 1 status output

4 ON / OFF / Dimming

5 Light level input Dimmer 2

6 Dimmer 2 output status

7 Sync. input for light level data

8 Not used 
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LED         Description

GREEN      Supply ON

YELLOW   
"Bus OK"

smart-house carrier:
OFF: Bus fault   
ON: Bus is OK

RED           
Output 1

Dimmer 1:        
OFF: Dimmer output off     
ON: Dimmer output on

RED           
Output 2

Dimmer 2:        
OFF: Dimmer output off     
ON: Dimmer output on

Kanal Beschreibung

1 EIN/AUS / Dimmen

2 Lightniveau Eingang Dimmer 1

3 Dimmer 1 Ausgangszustand

4 EIN/AUS Dimmen

5 Lightniveau Eingang Dimmer 2

6 Dimmer 2 Ausgangszustand

7 Sync. Eingang für Lichtniveaudaten

8 Nicht benutzt 
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Funktionen
Der Controller wird mit der BGP-COD-BAT
Programmiereinheit programmiert. Bis zu sieben Adressen wer-
den verwendet. Werkseitig ist der Controller für die Kanäle A1
bis A7 programmiert.  
Kanal 1/4 (mit A1/A4 programmiert) schaltet bei kurzer
Aktivierung den Ausgang ein oder aus. Bei langer Aktivierung (>
9 s) startet der Ausgang eine langsame Abblendung, bis die
Kanäle wieder freigegeben sind. 
Kanal 3/6 (A3/A6) sendet den Ausgangszustand des gewünsch-
ten Ausgangs. Der Kanal ist eingeschaltet wenn der Ausgang
eingeschaltet ist. Für den Empfang von Lichtintensitäten aus den
Lichtsensoren werden die Kanäle 2/5 (A2/A5) als Eingänge für
serielle Daten verwendet. Kanal 7 (A7) wird auch zum Empfang
von Daten aus den Lichtsensoren verwendet. Der Kanal wird
als ein Eingang zur Synchronisation der seriellen Daten ver-
wendet. Der Kanal muss in der Konfigurationssoftware für den
smart-house-Controller als ein „Daylight sync.“-Kanal gewählt
werden. Der smart-house-Controller generiert dann automa-
tisch das Sync.-Signal, das für den Controller und die
Lichtsensoren verwendet wird. Nur ein Kanal des smart-house-
Systems muss als ein Sync.-Kanal konfiguriert werden, unab-
hängig von der Anzahl von Lichtreglern und Lichtsensoren. Alle
Sync.-Kanäle der Module müssen einfach für den selben Kanal
konfiguriert werden, der im smart-house-Controller ausgewählt
ist.

Terminal   Beschreibung

1 smart-house Signalleiter + (D +)

2 smart-house Signalleiter - (D -)

4 Dimmer 1, 1 bis 10 V +

5 Dimmer 1, 1 bis 10 V -

7 Dimmer 2, 1 bis 10 V +

8 Dimmer 2, 1 bis 10 V +

21 Netz ein

22 N-Leiter

24 Dimmer 1, Relais, Lin

25 Dimmer 1, Relais, Lout

27 Dimmer 2, Relais, Lin

28 Dimmer 2, Relais, Lout

LED         Description

GRÜN       Betriebsspannung EIN

YELLOW    
"Bus OK"

smart-house träger:
AUS: Busfehler    
EIN: Bus ist OK

ROT           
Ausgang 1

Dimmer 1:           
AUS: Dimmausgang AUS
EIN: Dimmausgang EIN

ROT           
Ausgang 2

Dimmer 2:           
AUS: Dimmausgang AUS
EIN: Dimmausgang EIN

Description Canal

1 MARCHE / ARRÊT / Variation

2 Entrée niveau de lumière, variateur 1

3 Variateur 1, sortie d’état

4 MARCHE / ARRÊT / Variation

5 Entrée niveau de lumière, variateur 2

6 Variateur 2, état de sortie

7 Entrée sync. pour données sur le niveau de
lumière

8 Non utilisé 
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Borne        Description

1 Conducteur + signal smart-house (D +)

2 Conducteur – signal smart-house (D -)

4 Variateur 1, 1 à 10 V +

5 Variateur 1, 1 à 10 V -

7 Variateur 2, 1 à 10 V +

8 Variateur 2, 1 à 10 V +

21 Entrée de ligne

22 Conducteur N

24 Variateur 1, relais, Lentrée

25 Variateur 1, relais, Lsortie

27 Variateur 2, relais, Lentrée

28 Variateur 2, relais, Lsortie

LED             Description

VERTE         Alimentation enclenchée

JAUNE        
« Bus OK »

Porteur smart-house :
ARRÊT : Erreur bus     
MARCHE : Bus correct

ROUGE      
Sortie 1

Variateur 1 :         
ARRÊT : Sortie variateur fermée 
MARCHE : Sortie variateur ouverte

ROUGE      
Sortie 2

Variateur 2 :         
ARRÊT : Sortie variateur fermée
MARCHE : Sortie variateur ouverte

Canal Descripción

1 ON / OFF / Regulación

2 Luminosidad de entrada dimmer 1

3 Estado de salida del dimmer 1

4 ON / OFF / Regulación

5 Luminosidad de entrada dimmer 2

6 Estado de salida del dimmer 2

7 Entrada de sinc. para datos de luz

8 Sin uso
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Terminal   Descripción

1       Señal smart-house (D +)

2 Común smart-house (D -)

4 Dimmer 1, 1 a 10 V +

5 Dimmer 1, 1 a 10 V -

7 Dimmer 2, 1 a 10 V +

8 Dimmer 2, 1 a 10 V +

21 Fase

22 Neutro

24 Relé del dimmer 1, Lin

25 Relé del dimmer 1, Lout

27 Relé del dimmer 2, Lin

28 Relé del dimmer 2, Lout

LED             Description

VERDE          Alimentación conectada

AMARILLO   
"Bus OK"

Portadora smart-house:   
OFF: Fallo de Bus
ON: Bus OK

ROJO            
Salida 1

Dimmer 1:
OFF: Sal. del dimmer desconectada   
ON: Sal. del dimmer conectada

ROJO
Salida 2

Dimmer 2:
OFF: Sal. del dimmer desconectada   
ON: Sal. del dimmer conectada



Lysdiodeindikatorer
Status for enheten indikeres ved hjelp av lysdioder som er
montert på fronten av enheten.

Funksjoner
Styreenheten er programmert med programmeringsenheten
BGP-COD-BAT. Det benyttes opptil sju adresser. Styreenheten
er som standard programmert til kanal A1 til A7.
Kanal 1/4 (programmert til A1/A4) deaktiverer eller aktiverer
utgangen ved kort aktivering. Med lang aktivering (> 9 s) starter
utgangen en langsom dempingsprosess inntil kanalen frigjøres
igjen. 
Kanal 3/6 (A3/A6) sender utgangsstatusen for ønsket utgang.
Kanalen er på når utgangen er på. For å motta lysnivåer fra lys-
sensorene benyttes kanal 2/5 (A2/A5) som innganger for seriel-
le data. Kanal 7 (A7) benyttes også til å sende data fra lyssenso-
rene. Kanalen brukes som en inngang til synkronisering av de
serielle dataene. I konfigurasjonsprogramvaren til smart-house-
styreenheten må kanalen velges som en "Daylight sync."-kanal.
Smart-house-styreenheten vil deretter automatisk generere syn-
kroniserings- signalet som benyttes til styreenheten og lyssenso-
rene. Det er bare nødvendig å konfigurere én kanal i smart-
house-systemet som synkroniserings- kanal, uavhengig av antal-
let lysstyringsenheter og lyssensorer. Alle modulenes synkroni-
seringskanaler trenger bare å konfigureres til den samme kana-
len som er valgt i smart-house-styreenheten.

Udgangsspecifikationer
Ballastudgange 2 
Dæmpningskapacitet 2 x 1-10 V
Maks. belastning 50 mA 
Dæmpningshastighed 23 sek. (10-100%)
Forsinkelse før dæmpningsstart 9 sek.
Relæudgange

Maks. aktiveringsspænding 250 V AC
Belastning 10 A

Reaktionstid 2 cykler:
≤ 272 ms @ 128 kanaler

Forsyningspecifikationer
Strømforsyning

Nominelt spændingsområde 230 VAC ±10% 
Effektforbrug 2 VA
Effekttab Max. 4.5 W
Frekvens 50/60 Hz

Generelle specifikationer
Indkoblingsforsinkelse ≤ 1 sek.
Indikation

Forsyningsspænding tilsluttet Grøn lysdiode
Smart-house bærebølge Gul lysdiode  
Aktiveret udgang, lysdæmperudgang 1 Rød lysdiode  
Aktiveret udgang, lysdæmperudgang 2 Rød lysdiode

Ydre forhold 
Tæthedsgrad IP 20 
Beskyttelsesgrad 3 (IEC 60664) 
Driftstemperatur 0 - +50°C  
Lagertemperatur -20 - +85°C 

Luftfugtighed (ikke-kondenserende) Maks. 85%
Mekanisk styrke

stød 15 G (11 ms) 
Vibration 2 G (6 - 55 Hz)

Dimensioner H4-hus 
Vægt 250 g
Standarder IEC 60669, EN 55022/ 

EN 50081-1 og
EN 55024 / EN 50082-1

DK Specifikationer

Dimensions (mm)
Abmessungen / Dimensions / Dimensiones / Afmetingen /

Dimensioner  / Dimensjoner / Dimensioner

Utgångsspecifikationer 
Ballastutgångar 2 
Dimmerkapacitet 2 x 1 till 10 V
Max. belastningskapacitet 50 mA 
Dimmerhastighet 23 s (10% - 100%)
Fördröjning före dimmerstart 9 s
Reläutgångar

Max. växlande spänning 250 VAC
Belastningskapacitet 10 A

Svarstid 2 cykel: 
≤ 272 ms @ 128 kanaler

Specifikationer för matning 
Spänningsmatning

Nominell driftsspänning 230 VAC ±10%
Strömförbrukning 2 VA
Strömavledning Max. 4,5 W
Frekvens 50/60 Hz

Allmänna specifikationer
Fördröjning ström PÅ ≤ 1 s
Indikation på 

Ström På LED, grön
smart-house-bärare LED, gul 
Utgång På, Dimmerutgång 1 LED, röd 
Utgång På, Dimmerutgång 2 LED, röd

Miljö
Skyddsklass IP20
Miljöklass 3 (IEC 60664)
Driftstemperatur 0° till +50°C
Förvaringstemperatur -20° till +85°C 

Luftfuktighet (ej kondenserande) Max. 85%
Mekaniskt motstånd

Chock 15 g (11 ms)
Vibration 2 g (6 till 55 Hz)

Dimensioner H4-hus
Vikt 250 g
Standarder IEC 60669, EN 55022/ 

EN 50081-1 och 
EN 55024 / EN 50082-1

S Specifikationer

Utgangsspesifikasjoner
Ballastutganger 2
Dempingskapasitet 2 x 1 til 10 V
Maks. belastning 50 mA
Dempingshastighet 23 s (10 %-100 %)
Forsinkelse før dempingsstart 9 s
Reléutganger

Maks. aktiveringsspenning 250 VAC 
Belastning 10 A

Responstid 2 sykluser: 
≤ 272 ms @ 128 kanaler

Forsyningsspesifikasjoner
Strømforsyning

Nominelt spenningsområde 230 VAC ±10 %
Strømforbruk 2 VA
Effekttap Maks. 4,5 W
Frekvens 50/60 Hz

Generelle spesifikasjoner
Innkoblingsforsinkelse ≤ 1 s
Indikasjon av

Strøm på Grønn lysdiode
smart-house-signaler Gul lysdiode
Utgang på, demperutgang 1 Rød lysdiode
Utgang på, demperutgang 2 Rød lysdiode

Omgivelser
Tetthetsgrad IP20
Forurensningsgrad 3 (IEC 60664)
Driftstemperatur 0 til +50 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20 til +85 °C

Fuktighet (ikke-kondenserende) Maks. 85 %
Mekanisk motstand

Støt 15 G (11 ms)
Vibrasjon 2 G (6 til 55 Hz)

Dimensjoner H4-hus
Vekt 250 g
Standarder IEC 60669, EN 55022/

EN 50081-1 og 
EN 55024 / EN 50082-1

N Spesifikasjoner

Uitvoerspecificaties
Ballastuitvoer 2 
Dimcapaciteit 2 x 1 tot 10 V
Max. ladingscapaciteit 50 mA 
Dimsnelheid 23 s (10% - 100%)
Vertraging voor start van dimmen 9 s
Relaisuitvoer

Max. schakelspanning 250 VAC
Ladingscapaciteit 10 A

Reactietijd 2 cycli: 
≤ 272 ms @ 128 kanalen)

Toevoerspecificaties
Net-voeding

Nominale operationele spanning 230 VAC ±10%
Energieverbruik 2 VA
Stroomverspreiding Max. 4,5 W
Frequentie 50/60 Hz

Algemene specificaties
Inschakelvertraging ≤ 1 s
Indicatie voor 

Ingeschakeld LED, Groen
smart-house-drager LED, geel 
Uitvoer aan, dimmeruitvoer 1 LED, rood 
Uitvoer aan, dimmeruitvoer 2 LED, rood

Omgeving
Beschermingsgraad IP20
Vervuilingsgraad 3 (IEC 60664)
Bedieningstemperatuur 0° tot +50°C
Opslagtemperatuur -20° tot +85°C

Luchtvochtigheid
(niet-condenserend) Max. 85%
Mechanische weerstand

Schok 15 g (11 ms)
Trilling 2 g (6 tot 55 Hz)

Afmetingen H4-behuizing
Gewicht 250 g
Standaarden IEC 60669, EN 55022/ 

EN 50081-1 en 
EN 55024/ EN 50082-1

NL Specificaties

Codering
Met de BGP-COD-BAT-programeereenheid kan aan elk scha-
kelkanaal een adres tussen A1 en P8 worden toegewezen via de
modulaire aansluiting aan de voorkant van de dimmer. De toe-
wijzing van de kanalen is als volgt:

Functies die niet vereist zijn, moeten ongecodeerd blijven. De
codering van de dimmer kan worden uitgevoerd zonder voe-
dingsspanning of smart-house-signaal. De codering blijft per-
manent behouden, maar kan op elk gewenst moment worden
overschreven. De dimmeruitgang is in de fabriek zodanig
geconfigureerd dat deze bij een fout wordt uitgeschakeld. Ook
deze configuratie kan worden gewijzigd met de BGP-COD-
BAT. Instelling “1” heeft als resultaat dat de verlichting bij een
fout wordt ingeschakeld tot 100%, terwijl met instelling “0” de
dimmeruitgang wordt uitgeschakeld (fabrieksinstelling).

In bedrijf stellen
Proefdraaien mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door een erkende,
opgeleide technicus. Volg bij de installatie het aansluitingsdia-
gram. Op de aan te sluiten snoeren mag geen spanning staan.
De volgende tabel bevat de toewijzing van terminals:

Aansluitingen tussen het smart-house-signaal en de aardepo-
tentiaal veroorzaken storingen en zijn niet toegestaan. Let op de
juiste polariteit van de voedingsspanning en het smart-house-
signaal. Om aan de eisen voor beveiligde laagspanning te vol-
doen, moet tijdens de installatie VDE 0100, deel 410 worden
aangehouden en toegepast.

LED indicatoren
Met aan de voorkant aangebrachte LED’s wordt de status van
het apparaat aangegeven.

Functies
De controller is geprogrammeerd met de BGP-COD-BAT pro-
grammeerunit. Er worden maximaal zeven adressen gebruikt.
Standaard is de controller geprogrammeerd voor de kanalen A1
tot A7.  
Kanaal 1/4 (geprogrammeerd op A1/A4) schakelt de output
door korte activering in of uit. Door lange activering (> 9 s) start
de output een langzaam dimproces totdat het kanaal weer
wordt vrijgegeven. 

Werkingsmodus

Kodning
Med programmeringsenheten BGP-COD-BAT kan varje bytt
kanal tilldelas valfri ny adress mellan A1 och P8 via modulä-
ranslutningen på dimmerns framsida. 
Allokeringen av kanalerna sker som följer:

Funktioner som inte behövs ska inte kodas. Dimmern kan kodas
utan vare sig matningsspänning eller smart-house-signal. Den
bevaras permanent, men kan skrivas över när som helst.
Dimmerutgången konfigureras på fabriken så att den stängs av
i händelse av fel. Även denna konfiguration kan ändras med
BGP-COD-BAT. Inställning “1” medför att ljuset slås på till 100
% vid ett fel, medan inställningen “0” stänger av dimmerut-
gången (fabriksinställning).

Idrifttagande
Idrifttagande får endast utföras av behörig och utbildad tekniker.
Följ anslutningsdiagrammet vid installation. Alla ledningar som
ska anslutas måste vara döda.
Följande tabell visar allokeringen av terminaler:

Anslutningar mellan smart-house-signalen och jordpotentialen
orsakar felfunktioner och är inte tillåtna. Kontrollera att mat-
ningsspänningen och smart-house-signalen har rätt polaritet.
För att uppfylla kraven på skyddande lågspänning ska VDE
0100, del 410, följas och tillämpas vid installationen.

LED-indikeringar
Frontmonterade LED:er visar enhetens status:

Driftsläge

Koding
Ved hjelp av programmeringsenheten BGP-COD-BAT kan hver
aktiveringskanal tilknyttes hvilken som helst adresse mellom
A1 og P8 via modulkontakten på lysdemperens front.
Kanalfordelingen er som følger:

Funksjoner som ikke skal benyttes, bør ikke kodes. Kodingen av
lysdemperen kan gjennom føres uten verken forsyningsspenning
eller smart-house-signal. Den bevares permanent, men kan
overskrives når som helst. Lys demperens utgang er konfigurert
fra fabrikken på en slik måte at den deaktiveres ved feil. Denne
konfigurasjonen kan også endres ved hjelp av BGP-COD-BAT.
Innstilling “1” gjør at lyset aktiveres til 100 % ved feil, mens
innstilling “0” deaktiverer lysdemperens utgang (fabrikkinnstil-
ling).

Idriftsetting
Idriftsetting må kun utføres av en autorisert og kvalifisert tekni-
ker. Følg tilkoblingsdiagrammet ved installering. Ingen av led-
ningene som kobles til, må være strømførende.
Følgende tabell viser fordelingen av terminaler:

Forbindelse mellom smart-house-signalet og jordpotensiale
medfører funksjonssvikt og er ikke tillatt. Det er viktig at forsy-
ningsspenningen og smart-house-signalet har riktig polaritet.
For å oppfylle kravene til beskyttelseslavspenning må VDE
0100, del 410 overholdes og benyttes under installasjonen.

Funksjonsmåte

Kodning
Ved hjælp af programmeringsenheden BGP-COD-BAT kan hver
aktiveringskanal tildeles en hvilken som helst adresse mellem
A1 og P8 via modulstikket på dæmperens front.
Kanalfordelingen er som følger:

Funktioner, der ikke skal anvendes, bør ikke kodes. Kodningen
af dæmperen kan udføres enten uden forsynings spænding eller
smart-house signal. Den bevares permanent, men kan overskri-
ves efter behov. Lysdæmperens udgange er konfigureret fra
fabrikken på en sådan måde, at de deaktiveres i tilfælde af en
fejl. Denne konfiguration kan også ændres ved hjælp af BGP-
COD-BAT. Indstilling ”1” bevirker, at lyset aktiveres med 100 %
i tilfælde af en fejl, mens indstilling ”0” deaktiverer dæmperens
udgange (fabriksindstilling).

Idriftsættelse
Idriftsættelse må kun udføres af en autoriseret og korrekt uddan-
net tekniker. Følg tilslutningsdiagrammet under installationen.
De ledninger, der skal tilsluttes, må ikke være strømførende. 
Følgende tabel viser fordelingen af terminaler:

Forbindelse mellem smart-house signalet og jordpotentiale
medfører funktionssvigt og er ikke tilladt. Det er vigtigt, at forsy -
ningsspændingen og smart-house signalet har korrekt polaritet.
For at leve op til kravene om beskyttelseslavspænding skal VDE
0100, del 410 overholdes og anvendes under installationen.

Lysdiodeindikation
Status for enheden angives ved hjælp af lysdioder, der er mon-
teret på fronten.

Funktioner
Lysdæmperen programmeres med programmeringsenheden
BGP-COD-BAT. Der bruges op til syv addresser. Controlleren er
som standard programmeret til kanalerne A1 til A7.  
Kanal 1/4 (programmeret til A1/A2) tænder eller slukker for
udgangen ved kort aktivering. Ved lang aktivering (> 9 s) starter
udgangen en langsom dæmpning indtil kanalen slippes igen. 
Kanal 3/6 (A3/A6) sender udgangsstatus på den ønskede
udgang. Kanalen er tændt når udgangen er slået til.
Lysstyrkeniveauerne modtages fra lyssensorerne ved at kanaler-
ne 2/5 (A1/A5) bruges som indgange for seriedata. Kanal 7 (A7)
bruges også til at modtage data fra lyssensorerne. Kanalen bru-
ges som indgang til synkronisering af seriedata. I smart-house
controllerens konfigurationssoftware skal kanalen vælges som
”Dagslys-synkroniserings”-kanal. Smart-house controlleren
genererer så automatisk synkroniseringssignalet der skal bruges
til controlleren og lyssensorerne. Der skal ikke konfigureres
mere end én kanal som synkroniseringskanal i smart-house-
systemet, ligegyldigt hvor mange lys-controllere og lyssensorer
der findes i systemet. Modulernes synkroniseringskanaler skal
bare konfigureres til den samme kanal i smart-house controlle-
ren.

Funktionsbeskrivelse

Wiring Diagram
Shaltbild / Schéme de Câblage / Diagrama de Conexiones
/ Bedradingsdiagram / Kopplingsschema / Koblingsskjema

/ Forbindelsesdiagram
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Kanaal 3/6 (A3/A6) stuurt de outputstatus voor de gewenste out-
put. Het kanaal is aan als de output aan is. Voor het ontvangen
van lichtniveaus van de lichtsensoren worden de kanalen 2/5
(A2/A5) als inputs voor seriële data gebruikt. Kanaal 7 (A7)
wordt ook gebruikt voor het ontvangen van data van de licht-
sensoren. Het kanaal wordt gebruikt als een input voor het syn-
chroniseren van de seriële data. In de configuratiesoftware voor
de smart-house controller moet het kanaal worden geselecteerd
als een "Daglicht sync."-kanaal. De smart-house controller
genereert dan automatisch het sync.- signaal dat voor de con-
troller en de lichtsensoren wordt gebruikt. Er hoeft slechts één
kanaal in het smart-house systeem te worden geconfigureerd als
een sync.- kanaal, ongeacht het aantal lichtcontrollers en licht-
sensoren. Alle sync.- kanalen van de modules moeten gewoon
voor hetzelfde kanaal worden geconfigureerd dat in de smart-
house controller is geselecteerd.

Beschrijving 225Kanaal

1 AAN / UIT / Dimmen

2 Invoer lichtniveau dimmer 1

3 Uitvoerstatus van dimmer 1

4 AAN / UIT / Dimmen

5 Invoer lichtniveau dimmer 2

6 Uitvoerstatus van dimmer 2

7 Synchr.-invoer voor licht-
niveaugegevens

8 Niet in gebruik 
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Terminal   Beschrijving

1 smart-house-signaalgeleider + (D +)

2 smart-house-signaalgeleider - (D -)

4 Dimmer 1, 1 tot 10 V +

5 Dimmer 1, 1 tot 10 V -

7 Dimmer 2, 1 tot 10 V +

8 Dimmer 2, 1 tot 10 V +

21 Line-in

22 N-geleider

24 Dimmer 1, relais, Lin

25 Dimmer 1, relais, Lout

27 Dimmer 2, relais, Lin

28 Dimmer 2, relais, Lout

LED         Beschrijving

GROEN    Toevoer AAN

GEEL         
K”

smart-house-drager:
UIT: Busfout      
AAN: Bus is OK

ROOD      
oer 1

Dimmer 1:        
UIT: Dimmeruitvoer uit   
AAN: Dimmeruitvoer aan

ROOD      
oer 2

Dimmer 2:        
UIT: Dimmeruitvoer uit   
AAN: Dimmeruitvoer aan

Funktioner
Mätaren programmeras med programmeringsenheten BGP-
COD-BAT. Upp till sju adresser används. Som standard pro-
grammeras mätarens kanaler A1 till A7.  
Kanal 1/4 (programmerad på A1/A4) slår på eller av utgången
vid kort aktivering. Vid lång aktivering (> 9 s) dimmas ljuset
långsamt tills aktiveringen avbryts. 
Kanal 3/6 (A3/A6) sänder utgångsstatus för önskad utgång.
Kanalen är aktiv när utgången är påslagen. För att motta ljusni-
våer från ljussensorerna används kanalerna 2/5 (A2/A5) som
ingångar för seriedata. Kanal 7 (A7) används också för mottag-
ning av data från ljussensorerna. Kanalen används som ingång
för synkronisering av seriedatan. I smart-house-mätarens konfi-
gurationsprogram måste kanalen anges som en dagsljussynkro-
niseringskanal (Daylight sync.). Därefter genererar smart-
house-mätaren automatiskt synkroniseringssignalen som
används till mätaren och ljussensorerna. Endast en kanal behö-
ver konfigureras som synkroniseringskanal i smart-house-syste-
met oavsett antalet ljusmätare och ljussensorer. Det enda man
måste tänka på är att konfigurera samtliga kanaler från modu-
lerna på samma kanal i smart-house-mätaren.

Beskrivning Kanal

1 PÅ / AV / Dimning

2 Ljusnivåingång Dimmer 1

3 Dimmer 1 status utgång

4 PÅ / AV / Dimning

5 Ljusnivåingång Dimmer 2

6 Dimmer 2 utgångsstatus

7 Synk. ingång för ljusnivådata

8 Används inte 
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Terminal   Beskrivning

1 smart-house-signalens ledare + (D +)

2 smart-house-signalens ledare - (D -)

4 Dimmer 1, 1 till 10 V +

5 Dimmer 1, 1 till 10 V -

7 Dimmer 2, 1 till 10 V +

8 Dimmer 2, 1 till 10 V +

21 Linje in

22 N-ledare

24 Dimmer 1, Relä, Lin

25 Dimmer 1, Relä, Lut

27 Dimmer 2, Relä, Lin

28 Dimmer 2, Relä, Lut

LED         Beskrivning

GRRN       Spänning PÅ

GUL         
smart-house-bärare:
AV: Bus felaktig
PÅ: Bus är OK

RÖD         Dimmer 1:        
AV: Dimmerutgång av     
PÅ: Dimmerutgång på

RÖD         Dimmer 2:        
AV: Dimmerutgång av     
PÅ: Dimmerutgång på

Kanal Beskrivelse

1 AV / PÅ / Lysdemping

2 Lysnivåinngang Demper 1

3 Demper 1, statusutgang

4 AV / PÅ / Lysdemping

5 Lysnivåinngang Demper 2

6 Lysdemper 2, utgangsstatus

7 Synk. inngang til lysnivådata

8 Brukes ikke 
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Terminal Beskrivelse

1 smart-house-signalleder + (D +)

2 smart-house-signalleder - (D -)

4 Demper 1, 1 til 10 V +

5 Demper 1, 1 to 10 V -

7 Demper 2, 1 to 10 V +

8 Demper 2, 1 to 10 V +

21 Linje inn

22 N-leder

24 Demper 1, relé, Lin

25 Demper 1, relé, Lout

27 Demper 2, relé, Lin

28 Demper 2, relé, Lout

Lysdiode Beskrivelse

GRØNN Forsyningsspenning PÅ

GUL
“Buss OK”

smart-house-signal:
AV: Bussfeil
PÅ: Bussen er ok

RØD
Utgang 1

Lysdemper 1:
AV: Lysdemperutgang deaktivert
PÅ: Lysdemperutgang aktivert

RØD
Utgang 2

Lysdemper 2:
AV: Lysdemperutgang deaktivert
PÅ: Lysdemperutgang aktivert

Kanal Beskrivelse

1 ON / OFF / Lysdæmpning

2 Lysniveauindgang, lysdæmper 1

3 Dæmper 1, udgangsstatus

4 ON / OFF / Lysdæmpning

5 Lysniveauindgang, lysdæmper 2

6 Dæmper 2, udgangsstatus

7 Synkroniseringsindgang til lysniveaudata

8 Anvendes ikke 
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Terminal    Beskrivelse

1 smart-house signalleder + (D +)

2 smart-house signalleder - (D -)

4 Lysdæmper 1, 1 - 10 V +

5 Lysdæmper 1, 1 - 10 V -

7 Lysdæmper 2, 1 - 10 V +

8 Lysdæmper 2, 1 - 10 V +

21 Linje ind

22 N-leder

24 Lysdæmper 1, Relæ, Lin

25 Lysdæmper 1, Relæ, Lout

27 Lysdæmper 2, Relæ, Lin

28 Lysdæmper 2, Relæ, Lout

Lysdiode   Beskrivelse

GRØN       Forsyningsspænding tilsluttet

GUL          
"Bus OK"

smart-house bærebølge:
Deaktiveret: Fejl i bus                     
Aktiveret: Bussen er o.k.

RØD         
Udgang 1

Lysdæmper 1:       
Deaktiveret: Lysdæmperudgang deaktiveret        
Aktiveret: Lysdæmperudgang aktiveret

RØD         
Udgang 2

Lysdæmper 2:       
Deaktiveret: Lysdæmperudgang deaktiveret        
Aktiveret: Lysdæmperudgang aktiveret


